## 506989939 11/22/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7036778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CTI VASCULAR AG	10/07/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BIOTRONIK AG
Street Address:	ACKERSTRASSE 8
City:	BÜLACH
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	8180

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10758717
Patent Number:	10898696

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (206)621-5302

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 206.621.1933

**Email:** joanne@olympicpatentworks.com **Correspondent Name:** OLYMPIC PATENT WORKS PLLC

Address Line 1: 4979 ADMIRAL STREET

Address Line 4: GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON 98332

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BIOTRONK AG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT W. BERGSTROM
SIGNATURE:	/Robert W. Bergstrom/
DATE SIGNED:	11/22/2021

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=ASSIGNMENT-1#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-1#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-1#page3.tif

PATENT 506989939 REEL: 058179 FRAME: 0993

### PATENT TRANSFER AGREEMENT

## on the transfer of Intellectual Property Rights

#### between

CTI Vascular AG Industrieplatz 1e 8212 Neuhausen am Rheinfall, Schweiz

hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR", and

Biotronik AG Ackerstrasse 8 8180 Bülach, Schweiz

hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE", jointly the "PARTIES".

The PARTIES have entered into a transfer agreement (the "TRANSFER AGREEMENT") dated 10 December 2018, including the transfer of patents and patent applications, which are specified hereafter (the "PATENTS"):

Country/Jurisdiction	Application No.	Patent No. (if applicable)
US	62/191,517	N/A
US	15/744,027	US 10,758,717
US	16/939,632	N/A
US	62/191,515	N/A
US	15/744,012	US 10,898,696
PCT	PCT/EP2016/050375	N/A
PCT	PCT/EP2016/050376	N/A
EP	16700304.5	EP 3 322 470
CH, DE, FR, IT, NL, IE, GB, BE, ES	N/A	National validations of EP 3 322 470

(Table continued on page 2)

PATENT REEL: 058179 FRAME: 0994

Page 2 of 3

Country/Jurisdiction	Application No.	Patent No. (if applicable)
EP	18208182.8	N/A
EP	16700305.2	EP 3 322 471
CH, DE, FR, IT, NL, IE, GB, BE, ES	N/A	National validations of EP 3 322 471
EP	18 208 181.0	N/A
JP	2018-501970	JP 6 692 888
JP	2020-72849	N/A
JP	2018-501969	JP 6 743 128
CN	201680041374.5	ZL201680041374.5/ CN 107847717
CN	202011030381.X	N/A
CN	201680041291.6	ZL201680041291.6/ CN 107921244
BR	11 2018 000639.4	N/A
BR	11 2018 000641-6	N/A
НК	18109689.7	N/A
HK	18112911.1	N/A

The PARTIES confirm that the PATENTS listed above constitute the entirety of patent and patent applications to which the TRANSFER AGREEMENT relates and confirm the transfer of the PATENTS. The PARTIES declare:

The ASSIGNOR transfers in whole the PATENTS with all rights and obligations to the ASSIGNEE. The transfer includes all rights in and to the PATENTS, in particular, while not limited to, the right to claim priority, the right to file divisional applications, continuations and national and regional stage applications and EP national validations based upon the PATENTS, licenses, and the right to claim and collect damages, royalties and other income.

The ASSIGNEE acknowledges and accepts the transfer with all rights and obligations deriving therefrom.

The PARTIES agree with the recordation of the transfer in the respective patent registers.

PATENT REEL: 058179 FRAME: 0995

### Page 3 of 3

The transfer of the PATENTS, according to the PATENT TRANSFER AGREEMENT, is effective as of 10 August 2021.

This agreement shall be governed by Swiss law.

The persons undersigning on behalf of the PARTIES confirm, by signing, that they are entitled to sign legally binding acts of behalf of the respective party.

For the ASSIGNOR	
Neutranier 1	
Place	Date
More Granotti	
Name (print)	Signature
Position:	
For the ASSIGNEE	
Balach	07. Oktober 2021
Place	Date
1	2. Pochent
Name (print)	Signature
Position: UP RAD	

PATENT REEL: 058179 FRAME: 0996

**RECORDED: 11/22/2021**